# **ORDINANCE NO. 21-22-2021**

#### **AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 75A-2 - FEES**

**WHEREAS,** the Township Committee desires to amend Section 75A-2 of the Ordinances of the Township of Kingwood.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Kingwood the Township of Kingwood, County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey as follows:

### Section 1:

Chapter 75A-2 (I)(1a) – Shall be amended to read: The service charge shall be paid in cash immediately.

### Section 2:

Chapter 75A-2 (P)(1-5) – The Farmland Assessment application on-site inspection fee section shall be deleted in its entirety.

## Section 3:

If any part or parts of this ordinance are for any reason held to be invalid such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

#### Section 4:

All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are repealed but only to the extent of such inconsistency. All other parts of the Code of the Township of Kingwood not inconsistent herewith are ratified and confirmed.

## Section 5:

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final adoption and publication according to law.

# NOTICE

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced on first reading at a regular meeting of the Kingwood Township Committee of the Township of Kingwood, County of Hunterdon held on the 7<sup>th</sup> day of October 2021. The Ordinance was then ordered to be published in accordance with the law. The said Ordinance will be considered for final reading and adoption at a regular meeting of the Township Committee to be held on the 4th day of November, 2021 at 7:00p.m. or as soon thereafter as the Township Committee may hear this Ordinance at the Municipal Building located at 599 Oak Grove Road, Frenchtown, New Jersey, at which time all persons interested may appear for or against the passage of this Ordinance.

# TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF TOWNSHIP OF KINGWOOD

**Richard Dodds, Mayor** 

Attest:

November 4, 2021

Cynthia L. Keller, RMC Township Clerk

Introduction:October 7, 2021Publication:October 14, 2021Final Adoption:November 4, 2021Publication By Title Only:November 11, 2021

ROLL CALL VOTE	MOVED	SECONDED	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
T Ciacciarelli						
M Syrnick						
R Dodds						

I, **Cynthia L. Keller**, Clerk of the Township of Kingwood, County of Hunterdon and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of **Ordinance No. 21-22-2021** adopted by the Kingwood Township Committee on November 4, 2021.

Cynthia L. Keller, RMC Township Clerk